

SC98252

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

THOMAS HOOTSELLE, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

BURGER LAW, LLC

Gary K. Burger, Jr. #43478MO

500 N. Broadway, Suite 1860

St. Louis, MO 63102

(314) 542-2222

(314) 542-2229 Facsimile

gary@burgerlaw.com

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Contract and The Work Performed	3
B. The Untimely Expert Opinions.....	7
C. The Uniformity of MDOC’s Policies and The Officers’ Work	9
I. The Trial Court Properly Granted Officers’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Responds to Point I)	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. Rules of Statutory Interpretation Require Compensation.....	11
1. The <i>Aguilar II</i> Decision Weighs Heavily in the Officers’ Favor and Is Highly Persuasive.....	11
2. The Plain Meaning of “Work” Supports Compensability.	14
3. The Pre- and Post-Shift Activities Are Integral and Indispensable to the Officers’ Jobs.	25
4. The Right to Compensation for Work Cannot Be Abridged by Custom or Practice.	35
C. MDOC Offered No Evidence Supporting a <i>De Minimis</i> Defense	39
1. The Amount of Time at Issue.....	40
2. The Practical Administrative Difficulty of Recording the Additional Time.....	41
3. The Size of the Claim in the Aggregate.....	42

4.	Whether the Officers Performed the Work on a Regular Basis.	42
D.	Retransfer May Be Appropriate.....	43
II.	The Trial Court Properly Denied MDOC’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Responds to Point II)	45
III.	The Trial Court Properly Allowed Officers to Pursue a Breach of Contract Claim (Responds to Point III).....	46
A.	Standard of Review.....	46
B.	MDOC Did Not Preserve This Point.....	46
C.	The Officers May Sue MDOC For Breach of Contract For Failing to Pay Their Full Wages.....	48
1.	The Officers’ Breach of Contract Claim is Not Barred by Sovereign Immunity, Preemption, or Implied Causes of Action Principles.	48
2.	The Officers Are Not Manufacturing a Private Cause of Action.....	53
D.	The Pre-Existing Duty Rule Does Not Apply.....	54
IV.	The Trial Court Properly Excluded MDOC’S Expert Witnesses (Responds to Point IV).....	59
A.	Standard of Review.....	59
B.	The Admissibility of Rogers’s Opinion Is Not At Issue	60
C.	The Trial Court Excluded MDOC’s Experts On A Robust Record.....	63
D.	MDOC’s Untimely and Incomplete Disclosures Alone Justify Exclusion.....	64
E.	MDOC’s Experts Do Not Meet the Criteria of § 490.065.....	68
1.	Hanvey and Arnold ’s Testimony on Damages Was Not Reliable.....	68

2.	Hanvey and Arnold’s Testimony Was Not Legally Relevant.....	77
F.	MDOC Was Not Prejudiced By the Exclusion of Its Experts.....	79
1.	MDOC Challenged Rogers’s Opinions at Trial.	80
2.	Evidence of Personal Activities was Legally Irrelevant.....	80
3.	Alleged Variations in Activities Would Relate Only to Legal Issues.....	82
4.	Criticisms of Rogers’s Methodology Were Untimely and Irrelevant	83
G.	Rogers Correctly Computed Damages	83
V.	The Trial Court Properly Refused to Decertify the Officers’ Class (Responds to Point V)	89
A.	Standard of Review	89
B.	The Burden of Proof Lies With The Movant	89
C.	The Trial Court Properly Certified a Damages Class and Held a Damages Trial.....	93
D.	The Officers’ Class Satisfies the Predominance Requirement of Rule 52.08(b)(3)	94
1.	Common Issues Predominate in This Litigation.	95
2.	The Officers May Rely on Representative Evidence.....	98
3.	Minor Variations in Officers’ Damages Do Not Defeat Class Certification.	104
E.	The Officers’ Expert Offered Common Evidence Supporting the Verdict.....	107
F.	MDOC’s Individual Defenses Do Not Defeat Predominance. ...	108
1.	“Offset” of Damages	108

2.	<i>De Minimis</i> Activities	109
G.	A Class Action Was Superior.	110
VI.	The Trial Court Properly Issued a Declaratory Judgment (Responds to Point VI)	112
A.	Standard of Review	112
B.	MDOC Has a Duty to Track Time	112
C.	The Declaratory Judgment is Not Duplicative	113
D.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Powers Under the Declaratory Judgment Act	115
	CONCLUSION.....	117
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agner v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 635 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 795 F.2d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Aguilar v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.</i> , 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020) .passim	
<i>Aguilar v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-00050, 2017 WL 4804361 (D.N.M. Oct. 24, 2017)	12
<i>Akpeneye v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 512 (2018)	22
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	50
<i>Allen v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Allen v. Fauver</i> , 768 A.2d 1055 (N.J. 2001)	51
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. v. Coke</i> , 413 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 59, 78, 79, 80	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) <i>superseded</i> <i>on other grounds by statute</i> , Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 251, <i>et seq.</i>	84, 99, 107, 112
<i>Anderson v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2009)	29
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	53
<i>Austin v. Trotter’s Corp.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991)	11, 19
<i>Avery v. City of Talladega, Ala.</i> , 24 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>Babcock v. Butler Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> , 598 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Barber v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 17 Fed. App’x 433 (7th Cir. 2001)	73
<i>Barefield v. Vill. of Winnetka</i> , 81 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	36

<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Baylor v. United States</i> , 198 Ct. Cl. 331, 340, 358-60 (1972), <i>vacated on other grounds by Doe v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Beaty v. St. Luke’s Hosp. of Kansas City</i> , 298 S.W.3d 554 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	64, 65
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	17, 35, 98
<i>Bowler v. AlliedBarton Sec. Servs., LLC</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	49
<i>Boyer v. Grandview Manor Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. banc 1990)	61
<i>Brooks v. GAF Materials Corp.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 229 (D.S.C. 2014)	91
<i>Buemi v. Kerckhoff</i> , 359 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. banc 2011)	13
<i>Butler v. DirectSAT USA, LLC</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 793 (D. Md. 2014)	40
<i>Carey v. Runde</i> , 886 S.W.2d 707 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	19
<i>Carrelo v. Advanced Neuromodulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D.P.R. 2011)	70
<i>Carter v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 584 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. App. S.D. 2019).....	14
<i>Childress v. Ozark Delivery of Missouri L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-cv-03133, 2014 WL 7181038 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 16, 2014)	passim
<i>City of Harrisonville v. McCall Serv. Stations</i> , 495 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. banc 2016)	47
<i>Claflin v. Shaw</i> , No. 13-cv-5023, 2013 WL 6579698 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 13, 2013)	78, 79
<i>Clark v. Ruark</i> , 529 S.W.3d 878 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017).....	46
<i>Collins v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-1395, 2013 WL 6925827 (S.D. Cal. July 30, 2013)	106

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	97
<i>Consumer Fin. Corp. v. Reams</i> , 158 S.W.3d 792 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	56
<i>Cornn v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-2001, 2005 WL 2072091 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2005).....	106
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	68, 69
<i>Davolt v. Highland</i> , 119 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	79
<i>Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs., Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)...passim	
<i>Dixon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-10174, 2012 WL 4450502 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 25, 2012).....	54
<i>Edwards v. Mo. State Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’r</i> , 85 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	65, 66
<i>Egan v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 244 S.W.3d 169 (Mo. banc 2008).....	57
<i>Esler v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 20 (W.D. Mo. 1979).....	104
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	98
<i>Franklin v. Friedrich</i> , 470 S.W.2d 474, (Mo. 1971)	64
<i>Freeman v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 941 (W.D. Ark. 2003)	106
<i>Gaytan v. G&G Landscaping Constr., Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.N.J. 2015)	32
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	73, 74
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Green v. Fred Webber, Inc.</i> , 254 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. banc. 2008)	104
<i>Greene v. Alliance Auto., Inc.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014).....	54
<i>Haight v. The Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	29
<i>Hale v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) ...	104, 105

<i>Hancock v. Shook</i> , 100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. banc 2003).....	65
<i>Harris v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 273 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)	55
<i>Harris v. City of Boston</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D. Mass. 2003).....	23
<i>Haviland v. Catholic Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>Havrilla v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 454 (2016)	20, 21
<i>Hawkins v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA</i> , 280 F.R.D. 388 (M.D. Pa. 2013)	110
<i>Heifetz v. Apex Clayton, Inc.</i> , 554 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. banc 2018)	46
<i>Helmert v. Butterball, LLC</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Ark. 2011)	17, 19, 30, 81
<i>Henson v. Pulaski Cty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 6 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Hinton v. Sigma-Aldrich Corp.</i> , 93 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	13, 37
<i>Hootselle v. Mo. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , No. WD82229, 2019 WL 4935933 (Mo. App. W.D. Oct. 8, 2019).....	67
<i>Hostetler v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-226, 2016 WL 3662263 (N.D. Ind. July 11, 2016)	71
<i>Howard v. City of Kansas City</i> , 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011).....	46
<i>Huelster v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 755 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)	63
<i>Hurt v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-00756, 2015 WL 410703 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2015)	73
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc., Fulfillment Ctr. FLSA & Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-204, 2018 WL 4148856 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2018)	29
<i>In re Apple iPod iTunes Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-0037, 2014 WL 6783763 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2014).....	93

<i>In re Care and Treatment of Donaldson</i> , 214 S.W.3d 331 (Mo. banc 2007)	59
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	71
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	69
<i>Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp. v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. banc 1991)	112, 114
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014)	passim
<i>ITT Comm’l Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	11
<i>J.A.R. v. D.G.R.</i> , 426 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. banc 2014)	36
<i>Jackson v. Barton</i> , 548 S.W.3d 263 (Mo. banc 2018)	13
<i>Jammal v. Am. Family Ins. Group</i> , No. 13-cv-437, 2017 WL 3268031 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 1, 2017).....	90
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	13
<i>Joiner v. Bd. of Trustees of Flavius J. Witham Mem’l Hosp.</i> , No. 13-cv-555, 2014 WL 3543481 (S.D. Ind. July 17, 2014)	23
<i>Jones v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-95, 2012 WL 13054831 (D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2012).....	29
<i>Jones v. City of Kansas City</i> , 569 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)	60, 68
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010).....	47
<i>Kopp v. Franks</i> , 792 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990).....	115
<i>Kubley v. Brooks</i> , 141 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004)	48
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	68, 69, 70
<i>Ladegaard v. Hard Rock Concrete Cutters, Inc.</i> , No. 00-cv-5755, 2000 WL 1774091 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2000)	105

<i>Lake Ozark Const. Indus., Inc. v. N. Port Assocs.</i> , 859 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	114
<i>Lang v. Goldsworthy</i> , 470 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. banc 2015)	48
<i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 715 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	91
<i>Lett v. St. Louis</i> , 948 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	37
<i>Lewis v. Bellefontaine Habilitation Ctr.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 105 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	109
<i>Lozano v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 421 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. banc 2014)	59, 64
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Ally Apparel Res. LLC</i> , No. 05-cv- 6757, 2010 WL 167948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2010)	70
<i>Lyons v. Conagra Foods Packaged Foods LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011).....	90
<i>Martin v. Citizens Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-260, 2013 WL 1234081 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	106
<i>McGraw v. Andes</i> , 978 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	88
<i>Metro Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Gov't v. Abma</i> , 326 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. App. Ct. 2009)	37, 52
<i>Mo. Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists, Inc. v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 343 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2011).....	115
<i>Mo. Corrections Officers Ass'n v. Mo. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 409 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....	55, 56
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017).....	103
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. banc 2011).....	59
<i>NASDAQ OMX PHLX, Inc. v. PennMont Sec.</i> , 52 A.3d 296 (Pa. 2012).....	53
<i>Nobles v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-04175, 2013 WL 12153518 (W.D. Mo. July 8, 2013)	107

<i>Norris v. Mo. Dep't of Corrections</i> , No. 13-cv-392, 2014 WL 1056906 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 19, 2014)	51
<i>NTD I, LLC v. Alliant Asset Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-1246, 2017 WL 605324 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 15, 2017)	113
<i>Nunez v. Ind. Dep't of Child Servs.</i> , 817 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Ogg v. Mediacom, LLC</i> , 382 S.W.3d 108 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	89
<i>Pacheco v. Boar's Head Provisions Co., Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 957 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	106
<i>Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)	14
<i>Perez v. City of New York</i> , 832 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Perez-Benites v. Candy Brand, LLC</i> , 267 F.R.D. 242 (W.D. Ark. 2010)	50
<i>Plubell v. Merck and Co. Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-235817-01, 2008 WL 4771525 (Mo. Cir. Ct. June 12, 2008)	105
<i>PODS Enters., Inc. v. U-Haul Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-01479, 2014 WL 12628664 (M.D. Fla. June 27, 2014)	73
<i>Pressman v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 438 (1995) <i>aff'd</i> , 78 F.3d 604 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	57, 58
<i>Ramirez v. Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 501 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)	112
<i>Reynolds v. Diamond Foods & Poultry, Inc.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2002)	13
<i>Roland Elec. Co. v. Black</i> , 163 F.2d 417 (4th Cir. 1947).....	37
<i>Roy v. County of Lexington, S.C.</i> , 141 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Rudolph v. Metro. Airports Comm'n</i> , 103 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Russano v. Premier Aerial & Fleet Inspections, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv- 14937, 2016 WL 4138231 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 4, 2016)	32

<i>Saint Louis Univ. v. Geary</i> , 321 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2009).....	48
<i>Sandel v. Fairfield Indus. Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-1596, 2015 WL 7709583 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2015).....	32
<i>Scheck Indus. Corp. v. Tarlton Corp.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	64
<i>Schulze v. Erickson</i> , 17 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	109
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..	70, 79
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	50
<i>Serna v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Rio Arriba Cty.</i> , No. 17-cv-00196, 2018 WL 3849878 (D.N.M. Aug. 13, 2018)	41
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008)	40
<i>SJB Group, LLC v. TBE Group, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-181, 2013 WL 7894677 (M.D. La. Sept. 6, 2013).....	74
<i>Sleiman v. DHL Express</i> , No. 09-cv-0414, 2009 WL 1152187 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2009).....	29
<i>Smith v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 675 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	95
<i>Smith v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 124 F.R.D. 665 (D. Kan. 1989).....	105
<i>Stanbrough v. Vitek Solutions, Inc.</i> , 445 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	84, 99, 112
<i>State Conference of Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. State</i> , 563 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	117
<i>State ex rel. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> , 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003)	89, 95, 109
<i>State ex rel. Cullen v. Harrell</i> , 567 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2019)	115
<i>State ex rel. Gardner v. Wright</i> , 562 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018)60, 68	
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Buys</i> , 909 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	79

<i>State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. and Transp. Comm'n v. Pully</i> , 737 S.W.2d 241, 245 (Mo. App. W.D 1987).....	65
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 889 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	78
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 454 S.W.3d 407 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)	77
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	38
<i>Sterling v. Redevelopment Auth. of Philadelphia</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 251 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	69
<i>Stewart v. Partamian</i> , 465 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2015)	47
<i>Terry v. Mossie</i> , 59 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	63
<i>Tinsley v. Covenant Care Servs. LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-00026, 2016 WL 393577 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 2, 2016)	50
<i>Tolentino v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. banc 2014)	36
<i>Tyson Food, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rushing</i> , 388 F.3d 1153 (8th Cir. 2004)	72
<i>Uwaeke v. Swope Cmty. Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-1415, 2013 WL 12129948 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2013).....	52
<i>V. S. DiCarlo Constr. Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 485 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. 1972)	48
<i>Vogt v. State Farm Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4937069 (W.D. Mo. October 11, 2018)	90
<i>W.E. Koehler Constr. Co. v. Med. Ctr. of Blue Springs</i> , 670 S.W.2d 558 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984).....	54, 55
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News</i> , 623 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds by</i> 565 U.S. 801 (2011).....	49
<i>White v. 14051 Manchester Inc.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	111
<i>Wilkerson v. Prelutsky</i> , 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997)	65
<i>Woe by Woe v. Cuomo</i> , 729 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1984)	90

<i>Zimmerman v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-4602, 2013 WL 1245552 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2013)	90, 91
<i>Zivali v. AT&T Mobility</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	110

Statutes

§ 290.520, RSMo.....	112
§ 490.065, RSMo.....	60, 68, 69, 74
§ 527.010, RSMo.....	114
§ 527.030, RSMo.....	114
§ 527.060, RSMo.....	116
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	39
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	54
29 U.S.C. § 254.....	15

Administrative Decisions

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice Fed. Bureau of Prisons U.S. Penitentiary Leavenworth, Kan.</i> , 59 F.L.R.A. 593 (Jan. 27, 2004)	31
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice Fed. Bureau of Prisons U.S. Penitentiary Marion, Ill.</i> , 61 F.L.R.A. 765 (Sept. 13, 2006)	32

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 52.08.....	89, 95
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 78.07	46
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 83.08.....	36
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 87.02.....	115, 116

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 516.2	112
29 C.F.R. § 553.221	16

29 C.F.R. § 785.13	81
29 C.F.R. § 785.15	21
29 C.F.R. § 785.16	21
29 C.F.R. § 785.17	21
29 C.F.R. § 785.38	32
29 C.F.R. § 785.47	39, 40
29 C.F.R. § 790.6	16, 40, 81
29 C.F.R. § 790.8	15, 20
5 C.F.R. § 551.401	16

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. art. V, § 4.....	116
